Email Address:

9. Signature:

James A. Raakman

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	03 - 14 - 2007 U.S. Department of COMMERC United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDAT PA	
To the Director of the U.S. Patents and Caleman O.	103382242
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Zenon Environmental Inc. MAR 0 9 2007	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Zenon Technology Partnership
Additional name of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ N	Internal Address: The Corporation Trust Company Corportion Trust Centre
3. Nature of conveyance: Execution Date(s) May 30, 2006	Street Address: 1209 Orange Street
☑ Assignment☐ Merger☐ Security Agreement☐ Change of Name	City: Wilmington
Government Interest Assignment	State: Delaware
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 19801
☐ Other	Additional Name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/008,977 09/621,234	This document is being filed together with a new application. 03/12/2007 HMARZI1 00000008 110009// B. Patent No.(s) 02 FC:0021 (80.00 0)
Additional numbers	attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2
Name: Bereskin & Parr	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 40 King Street West	∑ Enclosed
	□ None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: Toronto	
State: Ontario Zip: M5H 3Y2	8. Payment Information
Phone Number : (416) 364-7311	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Fax Number: (416) 361-1398	b. Deposit Account Number 022095

Name of Person Signing

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Signature

8-Mar-07

Date

Authorized User Name James A. Raakman

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

WHEREAS, **ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.** is the owner of the United States Patents and Applications listed in Schedule "A" and the inventions described therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Intellectual Property");

AND WHEREAS, ZENON TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP, a partnership under the laws of Delaware, U.S.A., and having a place of business at The Corporation Trust Company, Corporation Trust Centre, 1209 Orange Street, Wilmington, Delaware, 19801 U.S.A., has acquired from ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. the whole right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the Intellectual Property pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement between them effective May 29, 2006;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration as provided in the Asset Purchase Agreement, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, **ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC.**, confirms that as of may 29, 2006 it has sold, assigned and transferred and, for greater certainty, does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto **ZENON TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP**, the whole right, title and interest in the Intellectual Property, and any divisions, continuations, continuations—in—part, re-issued or re-examined Letters Patent or extensions of the Intellectual Property, together with the right to claim the benefit of any rights of priority available based on the Intellectual Property.

ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. agrees that it will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said Intellectual Property and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC. hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patent to ZENON

PATENT REEL: 019017 FRAME: 0005 TECHNOLOGY PARTNERSHIP, as the same would have been held by ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC., had this assignment not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification or to make any amendments to the description of the patents or applications which may be necessary or desirable in order to correct any clerical errors or to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 30 th

day of

, 2006, at

Witness

ZENON ENVIRONMENTAL INC

Vame: Sek

e: Seymour Irachinovet

Title: Chief)

office

PATENT REEL: 019017 FRAME: 0006

RECORDED: 03/09/2007